M. O. Enterline, principal, Division No. 1, upon which the Massachusetts Bonding and Insurance Company appears as surety.

Harry D. Metcalf, principal, Division No. 6, upon which the Indemnity Insurance Company of North America appears as surety.

Walter V. Scott, principal, Division No. 7, upon which The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company of Hamilton, Ohio, appears as surety.

Frayne L. Combs, principal, Auglaize County, upon which The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company appears as surety.

The above bonds are given in pursuance to the provisions of Section 1162 of the General Code, which section specifically requires that resident district deputy directors give bond in the amount above indicated, with sureties to your approval. The bonds have been properly executed and bear your approval thereon.

It is further noted that in the official roster of the Division of Insurance the sureties heretofore mentioned have been duly authorized to transact business in Ohio.

In view of the foregoing, I have approved said bonds as to form and return the same herewith.

Respectfully,
GILBERT BETTMAN,
Attorney General.

241.

APPROVAL, NOTES OF BOKESCREEK RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, LOGAN COUNTY—\$75,000.00.

Columbus, Ohio, March 25, 1929.

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio.

242.

MUNICIPALITY—MAY FURNISH WITHOUT CHARGE PRODUCTS OF ITS WATERWORKS, GAS OR ELECTRIC PLANT FOR MUNICIPAL AND PUBLIC PURPOSES—CONDITIONS.

SYLLABUS:

A municipality which owns its own waterworks, gas or electric plant, may lawfully provide by ordinance of its council or other legislative authority to furnish free of charge the product of such plant for municipal or public purposes, if the cost of furnishing the same is met from the general revenue fund of the corporation and not prorated among the other patrons of the waterworks, gas or electric plant who are charged service rates based on the cost of the management and operation of the plant.

Columbus, Ohio, March 26, 1929.

Bureau of Inspection and Supervision of Public Offices, Columbus, Ohio.

Gentlemen:—This will acknowledge receipt of your request for my opinion as follows: